

jvs

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SALUNKE
J V

Digitally signed
by SALUNKE J V
Date: 2023.02.07
18:23:50 +0530

WRIT PETITION NO. 346 OF 2023

Akhil Bhartiya Safai Kamgar and General Union	}	
	}	Petitioner
versus		
Government of Maharashtra & Ors.	}	
	}	Respondents

Mr. Sanjay Singhvi, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr. R.
D. Bhat for the petitioner.

Ms. Aparna Kalathil with Ms. Sayali Apt end Ms.
Shreya Shah for respondent no. 3 (MHADA).

Ms. P. H. Kantharia, Government Pleader for
respondents 1, 4 and 5 (State).

**CORAM: S. V. GANGAPURWALA, Act.CJ.&
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

DATE: FEBRUARY 6, 2023

P.C.:

1. The grievance of the petitioner, is appears, is that as per the Government Resolution dated 19th August 1987 housing facility is not provided to the safai kamgars.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 14th March 2023. Ms. Kantharia, learned Government Pleader, waives service for respondents 1, 4 and 5 and Ms. Kalathil, learned advocate, waives service for respondent no. 3.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

(ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)